
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

3 February 2025 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2025 in the 
Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at  
10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Goodman-Bradbury, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy 
Leader), G Taylor, Williams and Parrott 
 
 
Please Note:The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv)  with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public.  
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception where 
there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence 
of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are consenting to being 
filmed. 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2025  

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

  
3. Announcements (if any)   
 
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
5. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan 

  
6. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A 

maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner. 
  

7. Final Financial Plan proposals 2025/26 to 2027/28  (Pages 11 - 88) 
 To consider the attached report and the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 4 February 2024.  
 
Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday, 4th February, 2025, 
10.00 am - Teignbridge District Council 
  

8. Update on Future High Street Fund   
 Executive Member for Economy, Estates and Major Projects to report. 

  
9. Notice of Motion The Lawns Covenant, Bishopsteignton   
 The Notice of Motion referred from Council 29 October 2024, The Lawns Covenant, 

Bishopsteignton was deferred at the Executive meeting on 3 December 2024 at 
Councillor Macgregor’s request to enable discussions with Bishopsteignton Scout 
Group to resolve the issue. 
 
The Notice of Motion is set out below.  
 
“In March 2023, the Bishopsteignton Scout Group was granted planning permission 
for a single storey building to be built at The Lawns, Bishopsteignton. (The Lawns, a 
former green space owned by Teignbridge District Council was sold to 
Bishopsteignton Parish Council for £25,000 over 20 years ago. Since then, the 
space has been looked after and maintained to an extremely high standard with 
Bishopsteignton matching with facilities and equipment, anything Teignbridge has 
done elsewhere and usually without the benefit of additional grants.) The Scout 
Group were forced to exit their previous location as it was condemned and no longer 
fit or safe for purpose. The Scout Group which serves multiple neighbouring 
parishes and towns then sought an alternative site to build anew. Discussions were 
held with estates who informed the Scout Group there was a covenant, but that it 
should not be an issue and to proceed to planning. Planning is an expensive 
process and the application was thorough, detailed and agreement was reached 
with all the officers on a way forward, leading the application to be passed. Since 
then, the project has stalled. The covenant, which is far from clearly articulated state 
s the land must be used for recreational purposes. The Scout hut planned and 
approved is a recreational community building. It is not a housing or residential 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=418&MId=3545&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=418&MId=3545&Ver=4


 

development, and it is clearly within the scope of the use of The Lawns for 
recreation. The Monitoring Officer has quoted cases specific to the removal of any 
recreational use with plans for the land to be developed. He has stated that the 
council would be liable, however, as they are no longer the owner of the land their 
liability would be at the best limited, particularly as 85% of The Lawns area remains 
open recreational land. An alternative opinion has been sought that paints a quite 
different picture from that put forward by the Deputy Leader and the Council’s 
Solicitor. That opinion suggests that there is leeway for the construction of a 
recreational community building and notes that the covenant is poorly framed. The 
Motion: In light of the commitment to being community led and noting the extensive 
community interest in this Scout Hut, the Scout Group itself and continuing need to 
provide recreational services for the children of Teignbridge this council wishes to 
amend the covenant to both allow this recreational community building to proceed 
as approved by planning officers and to strengthen the covenant for the future 
protection of this recreation land. This council seeks to engage an expert legal 
professional in the specifying and writing of covenants to carry out this work.” 
  

10. Dawlish – Marina Bowling Club, Sandy Lane, Dawlish   
 Report to follow 

  
11. For Information - Individual Executive Member Decisions   
 Executive Member Decisions  

 
 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
NIL 
  
12. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 It is considered unlikely that items on the agenda will be considered in Part II of the 
agenda, but if any item(s) is to be considered in Part II the Executive is 
recommended to pass the following: 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

3

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 EXECUTIVE 
 
6 JANUARY 2025 
 
Present: 
Councillors Buscombe, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nutley, G Taylor, Williams and 
Parrott 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Sanders, Radford and P Parker 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury and Palethorpe 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Martin Flitcroft, Director of Corporate Services 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Customer Experience and Transformation 
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling and Development Manager 
Tracey Hooper, Head of Customer & Digital 
Nikki Rawley, Council Tax Lead Officer - Revenue & Benefits 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 

These decisions will take effect from 10am on Monday 13 January 2025 
unless called in or identified as urgent in the Minute 

  
103.   MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader, subject to the second line of the 
second paragraph of Minute 92 being amended to read….”40 properties in 
Devon as a whole affected.” 
  

104.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader gave an update on devolution and local government reform, in 
response to the publication of the English Devolution White Paper, referring to a 
joint statement by the Leaders of the following Devon District, Borough and City 
Councils: East Devon, Exeter, Mid Devon, North Devon, South Hams, 
Teignbridge, Torridge and West Devon as follows:  
 
“The Devon districts are fully supportive of genuine devolution of powers from 
Whitehall to local government.  
 
“However, following the publication of the Devolution White Paper, and 
subsequent statements by the leader of Devon County Council, we would like to 
make it clear that we do not support the creation of one unitary council for 
Devon.  
  

Public Document Pack

15

Agenda Item 2



 
 

“Our county, including Torbay, is diverse and made up of nearly 1 million 
residents across urban, coastal, and rural areas. Any reform of local government 
in Devon should follow a period of proper consultation with residents, 
businesses, elected representatives, and stakeholders. Looking at the evidence, 
we should decide collectively what is best for our area. A single unitary council 
for the county risks diminishing local representation, with decision-making that is 
remote from the communities we serve. 
  
“We do not support postponing the county council elections scheduled for May 
2025. The government has indicated that this will only happen in priority areas 
who have clear and agreed plans. This is not the case in Devon, so we cannot 
be in the first phase of these reforms.  
  
“We recognise that the government’s white paper sets a clear direction of travel. 
As Devon’s city, district, and borough council leaders, we want to work 
collaboratively with others in particular with our neighbouring unitary councils to 
agree how we respond to this. Any changes must be carefully considered, 
transparent, and inclusive, ensuring that residents and businesses are fully 
engaged in sha
[...]
   DEVON AND TORBAY HOUSING ADVISORY GROUP (DTHAG)  
 
The meeting referred to the agenda report and it was unanimously 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Councillor Buscombe as the Executive Member for housing and homelessness, 
be appointed as the Council’s representative on the Devon and Torbay Housing 
Advisory Group.  
 
  

110.   INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN BUDGET PROPOSALS 2025/26 TO 2027/28  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources referred to the agenda report 
which set out the initial financial plan proposals 2025/26 to 2027/28 to be 
published for comment over the next six weeks. The proposals included draft 
revenue and capital budgets for the three years 2025/26 to 2027/28. The main 
issues taken into account were set out at paragraph 1.2. 
 
The council tax base 2025/26 approved by Audit Scrutiny Committee on 18 
December 2024 was shown at appendix 2. The council tax is proposed to 
increase by 2.99% (£5.87 for a Band D property). 
 
It was unanimously, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Comments be invited on the agenda report budget proposals. 
 
 
  

111.   WORKING AGE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (WACTR) 2025/26  

37



 
 

 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources referred to the agenda report 
which: 
• Provided an update on the current consultation for proposed changes to the 

Council Tax Reduction (CTR) Scheme.  
• Recommended using existing provisions within the scheme to uplift the 

income thresholds to reflect the Government’s annual uprating of primary 
benefits.   

• Sought approval for the scheme to be recommended for adoption by Council 
for the year 2025-6. 

 
It was unanimously  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council: 
 
To include the proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and 
approve for the year 2025-26 scheme that the income bands are changed in line 
with the annual uprating to primary welfare benefits. 
  

112.   UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND PROJECT  
 
The Executive Member for Environmental Services updated the meeting as 
follows: 
 
Queen S
[...]
e west of Bradley 
Lane, mitigates restrictions posed by utility installations at the original site. 

Looking Ahead 

o Despite these challenges, the Bradley Lane development remains a pivotal 
opportunity to deliver much-needed housing and infrastructure while 
supporting the local economy. Regular updates will be provided as the project 
progresses. 

  
  

113.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
The Executive Member decisions were noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR R KEELING  
Leader  

 

 
The meeting started at 10am and finished at 11.22am 

610



 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
11 February 2025 
Part i 

FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN BUDGET PROPOSALS 2025/26 TO 2027/28 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the final financial plan proposals 2025/26 to 2027/28 for 
recommendation to Council on 25 February 2025. 
These proposals include recommended revenue and capital budgets for 2025/26 
and planned in outline for 2026/27 and 2027/28.  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive propose a budget set out as in appendix 4 for revenue and 
appendix 7 for capital and 
 
Resolve 
 
That these proposals be considered together with any subsequent 
consultation comments for approval by Council as the final budget for 2025/26 
and the outline plan for the subsequent years 2026/27 and 2027/28. 
 
The proposed budget includes: 
 
• An increase in council tax of £5.87 or 2.99% to £202.28 
• Maintaining 100% council tax support 
• Continuing to react to the climate change emergency by maintaining 

ongoing revenue budgets for a climate change officer and associated 
spending in revenue and provision in the capital programme, including 
ongoing provisions for corporate decarbonization schemes as per 5.5 

• A £2 million provision for employment sites funded by borrowing 
• Continuing funding for a Scrutiny Officer to assist Members with the 

Scrutiny function and working groups and other temporary resources for 
facilitating the Modern 25 work 

• Authority for Executive to exceed the approved overall revenue budget by 
up to £200,000 per 4.25 

• Support for housing including the Teignbridge 100 (see 5.3) whilst backing 
business and bringing people and organisations together for local 
neighbourhood planning 

• Other central funding reductions – in particular provisional assumptions for 
business rates for future years and reset of the baseline  

• Reserves at 12.7% of the net revenue budget or £2.5 million 
• Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure 

levy and external sources where available as per 5.4 

11

Agenda Item 7

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
• Continuation of grant funded South West Regional Monitoring Programme 

as per 5.6 
• Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment as per 5.7 
• Revenue contributions to capital being increased from £500,000 to 

£1,500,000 per annum 
• Increasing the ‘invest to save’ reserve to £500,000 
• Councillors community fund set at £1,000 each 
• Providing additional 5% funding to core voluntary group grant 

contributions 
• The Financial Plan 2025 – 2030 as updated for adoption (at Appendix 8) and 

to facilitate Member progression of work plans by Overview & Scrutiny to 
address the budgetary position and deliver savings 

 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are contained throughout the report. The main purpose 
being to approve the final budget proposals for both revenue and capital budgets 
and medium term financial plan covering the years 2024/25 to 2027/28. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer & Director of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
The Executive is required under the budget and policy framework procedure rules in 
the constitution (section 7(a) and 7 (b)) to agree and recommend a budget to Council 
each year. See section 9 of the report. 
 
  
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer & Director of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
The risks involved in not setting a balanced budget are highlighted throughout the 
report. The major risks are in 3.9, 4.13, 4.15 and 4.26 with reference to uncertainties 
as to income projections following the current economic conditions, future funding – 
particularly business rates retention and New Homes Bonus and if an alternative 
funding stream to replace New Homes Bonus is provided when this is scrapped. A 
programme of identifying savings or increased income is required to meet the budget 
gaps for future years if additional funding is not provided from Government. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer & Director of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

12

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
The revenue budget supports the funding of a Climate Change Officer and 
associated revenue budget and capital projects are highlighted which contribute 
towards our climate change objectives in appendix 7 – capital programme. Additional 
resources are proposed within the revenue budget to assist with the implementation 
of various works to meet our climate change aspirations. 
 
David Eaton – Head of Neighbourhoods 
Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Report Author 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer & Director of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Councillor John Parrott – Executive Member for Finance & Corporate 
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
App 1 – Budget timetable 2025/26 
App 2 – Council tax base 2025/26 
App 3 – Council tax calculator 2025/26 
App 4 – Summary revenue plan 2024/25 onwards 
App 5 – Revenue budget detail 
App 6 – Fees and charges summary  
App 7 – Capital programme 2024/25 – 2027/28 
App 8 – Financial Plan 2025 - 2030  
Budget and settlement files 
The
[...]
We are more reliant on income generated 
from our own fees and charges as government funding reduces and some 
ongoing reduction in income in areas hit by the economic climate and outfall 
from the pandemic has created significant uncertainty on likely income 
receivable for the foreseeable future and predicting trends.   

  
4.24 The Audit Commission December 2012 report ‘Striking a balance’ stated that 

reserves are an essential part of good financial management.  They help 
councils cope with unpredictable financial pressures and plan for their future 
spending commitments. The proposed budget recommends general reserves 
to be increased from £2.4 million to £2.5 million being 13.0% of the net 
revenue budget in 2024/25 and 12.7% in 2025/26. This equates to 14.4% and 
14.8% in the two subsequent years. General reserves are held to 
accommodate continuing future uncertainties and increasing reliance on 
generating our own income.  

 
4.25 Historically the Executive has authority to exceed the approved overall 

revenue budget by up to £100,000 from general reserves to meet unexpected 
expenditure within the year. The aim is to replenish the reserves in the same 
year by making compensating savings as soon as possible. Following a 
review and approval of the doubling of the financial limits it was approved in 
February 2024 to increase this to £200,000. It is proposed that this level is 

23

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
maintained for 2025/26. All other decisions with regard to budgetary change 
will be approved by reference to virement rules in the financial instructions.  

 
4.26 In conclusion these budget proposals show how Teignbridge can continue to 

prepare for the grant reductions and anticipated funding regime changes by 
continuing to make savings and generate income. The revenue budget is 
funded over the medium term by savings found, additional income and 
principally from use of earmarked reserves built up to cover anticipated 
future reduct
[...]
 evidence to better 
understand the processes affecting the coast ensuring that coastal defence 
schemes are designed based on reliable information. In 2025/26 the 
programme will enter the fifth year of the current 6 year phase.  

 
5.7 There is a £2 million provision for employment sites, funded from borrowing 

and developer contributions where applicable. It is anticipated this will be 
spent on schemes on council owned land, either to invest in new assets or to 
enhance and make best use of those already available. This will encourage 
new and existing businesses to set up, move in and stay in the area. The aim 
is to create better paid jobs and business expansion for a more resilient local 
economy. Where people can both work and spend leisure time locally, carbon 
emissions are also reduced. Individual projects will come back to committee 
as appropriate as business cases are developed. 

 
  £9.4 million is budgeted over 2024/25 and 2025/26 towards the Market Hall 

refurbishment and associated Future High Streets Funded works to help 
stimulate growth in the local economy and ensure it is an attractive and well-

28

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
connected environment for local businesses. This is funded from a 
combination government grant and prudential borrowing. 

 
 £0.47 million is included over 2024/25 and 2025/26 for the creation of 

additional car parking at George Street, Teignmouth. 
 
5.8 £0.19 million is included for a new financial management system between 

2024/25 and 2025/26, which is required to meet the changing demands for 
financial information, reports and support. The new solution will create 
efficiencies and have enhanced reporting capabilities allowing managers to 
access financial information themselves. 

 
 There is also a further £1.2 million in provisions for IT infrastructure projects, 

software upgrades and applications to enable more effective, digital ways of 
working between 2025/26 and 2027/28.  These items form
[...]
 
f. Exploring new opportunities for setting fees and charges 
g. Reviewing the savings options from the Ignite work 
h. Investing in our IT provision to deliver more automation and efficiencies 
i. Review our policy for earmarked reserves and funding budget gaps 
j. Reviewing support for third sector grants and support 
k. Identifying other voluntary grants and future support 
l. Reviewing quick wins and budgets no longer required 
m. Periodic review of the capital programme and alignment to strategic 

priorities 
n. Agreement to continue to provide a revenue contribution to capital at 

£1,500,000 per annum in 2025/26 and 2026/27 and £500,000 for future 
years 

o. Determining adequate borrowing limits including headroom for the 
capital programme through approval of the appropriate treasury 
management indicators 

p. Councillors community fund budget 
q. Impacts from the outcomes of devolution 
r. Minimum level of general reserves – currently suggested to increase to 

£2.5 million and increase the ‘invest to save’ reserve to £500,000. 
s. Limit use of earmarked reserves to bridge budget gaps 
t. Considering new funding models 
u. Timeline for delivery of savings 
v. Working with Town and Parish councils re service provision 

77



12 

 

 
12. Capital 

The Council maintains a programme of capital expenditure designed to improve a wide 
range of community facilities and local infrastructure.  The forward funding projections 
below only include rolling items and projects identified early by managers; there will be 
proposals missing from this list that will need to be considered for funding out of 
available resources as they come forward.   

There will be a disparity between the Council’s capital spending aspirations being 
greater than the amount of finance available.  In producing these figures agreed 
principles have/will be applied:   

• A capital bid process is in place whereby appraisal forms are completed for 
each scheme and an assessment methodolo
[...]
1,320 -12,379,740

Council tax/community charge surplus(-) / deficit -251,670 -251,670 -381,900 0 0 0 0

Revenue support grant -261,270 -261,270 -288,010 0 0 0 0

Rates baseline funding -3,634,240 -3,634,240 -3,664,280 -3,699,600 -3,734,580 -3,771,000 -3,809,000

Estimated rates retention and pooling gain -2,800,410 -3,184,760 -3,413,720 -141,000 -194,640 -300,000 -450,000

New homes bonus -650,240 -650,240 -351,710 0 0 0 0

Alternative housing funding/damping 0 0 0 -2,500,000 -1,500,000 -600,000 -400,000

Other grants -1,343,040 -1,363,940 -1,222,170 0 0 0 0

Budget gap (-) to be found 0 0 0 0 0 -1,512,560 -4,099,560

     

Total funding -18,945,800 -19,351,050 -19,751,750 -17,339,830 -16,870,610 -18,084,880 -21,138,300

-Surplus/shortfall 0 -66,000 0 0 0 0 0

General reserves at end of year 2,400,004 2,500,140 2,500,140 2,500,140 2,500,140 2,500,140 2,500,140

General reserves as % of net revenue budget 12.7% 13.0% 12.7% 14.4% 14.8% 15.1% 14.7%

87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Final Financial Plan proposals 2025/26 to 2027/28
	Teignbridge District Council Executive 11 February 2025 Part i
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers

	Report app 1 budget timetable
	Report app 2 council tax base
	Report app 3 CT calculator
	Report app 4 revenue summary
	Report app 5 -revenue budget detail
	Report app 6 Fees and Charges
	Report app 7 Capital Programme
	Report app 8 - Financial Plan 2025 - 2030




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
11 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Palethorpe (Deputy 
Leader), Parrott and Williams 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Clarance and Rogers 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Buscombe, Nutley and G Taylor 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Martin Flitcroft, Director of Corporate Services 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
William Madden, Estates Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Smith, Estates Surveyor 
 

 
 
  

114.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2025 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader.  
  

115.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader gave an update on devolution and the local government reform.  
The Devon District Forum consisting of all Leaders had been meeting and as 
from 10 February 2025 a group of 7 Leader, of which he was one, would 
produce a plan by 21 March 2025 as per the instructions of the Minister of State 
for Local Government and English Devolution. This would be the best deal for 
the Council and Devon and which the data evidence would support.  
 
The Council would be further updated on the matter at the Council meeting on 
25 February 2025. 
 
 
  

116.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 



 
 

  
117.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Executive Forward Plan was noted.  
  

118.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

119.   FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2025/26 TO 2027/28  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services Cllr Parrot presented the agenda 
report. In proposing the recommendation set out in the agenda report the 
following was also referred to: 
• There had been 841 responses to the survey. 
• 78% agreed with an increase of the Council Tax by 2.99%. 
• 85% agreed with the Council’s priorities, an increase over 64% the previous 

year. 
• The top 3 non statutory services supported in order of priority were public 

toilets, open spaces, and beaches and resorts. 
• The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered the financial plan 

proposals at meetings on 7 January and 4 February 2025 and had agreed 
with the proposals.  

 
The Leader thanked the Chief Finance officer and staff for putting together the 
financial plan.  
 
It was proposed by the Executive Member for Corporate Services, seconded by 
the Leader and unanimously,  
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
The Executive proposes to Full Council a budget as set out as in appendix 4 for 
revenue and appendix 7 for capital and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That these proposals be considered together with any subsequent consultation 
comments for approval by Council as the final budget for 2025/26 and the outline 
plan for the subsequent years 2026/27 and 2027/28. 
 
The proposed budget includes: 
 
• An increase in council tax of £5.87 or 2.99% to £202.28 
• Maintaining 100% council tax support 
• Continuing to react to the climate change emergency by maintaining ongoing 

revenue budgets for a climate change officer and associated spending in 
revenue and provision in the capital programme, including ongoing provisions 
for corporate decarbonisation schemes as per 5.5. 



 
 

• A £2 million provision for employment sites funded by borrowing. 
• Continuing funding for a Scrutiny Officer to assist Members with the Scrutiny 

function and working groups and other temporary resources for facilitating 
the Modern 25 work. 

• Authority for Executive to exceed the approved overall revenue budget by up 
to £200,000 per 4.25. 

• Support for housing including the Teignbridge 100 (see 5.3) whilst backing 
business and bringing people and organisations together for local 
neighbourhood planning. 

• Other central funding reductions – in particular provisional assumptions for 
business rates for future years and reset of the baseline.  

• Reserves at 12.7% of the net revenue budget or £2.5 million. 
• Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure 

levy and external sources where available as per 5.4. 
• Continuation of grant funded South West Regional Monitoring Programme as 

per 5.6. 
• Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment as per 5.7. 
• Revenue contributions to capital being increased from £500,000 to 

£1,500,000 per annum. 
• Increasing the ‘invest to save’ reserve to £500,000. 
• Councillors community fund set at £1,000 each. 
• Providing additional 5% funding to core voluntary group grant contributions. 
• The Financial Plan 2025 – 2030 as updated for adoption (at Appendix 8) and 

to facilitate Member progression of work plans by Overview & Scrutiny to 
address the budgetary position and deliver savings. 

  
120.   UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  

 
The Executive Member for Economy, Estates and Major Projects Cllr 
Palethorpe, reported that the Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) programme in 
Newton Abbot was progressing across key projects, including Queen Street 
enhancements, Bradley Lane regeneration, and Market Hall & Market Square 
redevelopment. 
 
Queen Street Enhancement – Final Phase 
The final phase of improvements resumed in January 2025 after a December 
pause. Key works include: 

• Raised junction at Queen Street/Albany Street to improve pedestrian 
safety. 

• New zebra crossing at the War Memorial. 

• Additional road markings, blue badge parking bays, and 20 mph signage. 

• Seating, planters, and trees to be installed by end of February 2025. 
Queen Street is now ‘Restricted Access Only,’ with enforcement set to begin 
once all elements are completed. 
 
Bradley Lane Regeneration 



 
 

Site clearance is progressing, with full completion expected by March 2025. Key 
updates include: 

• Demolition work continues to be on schedule. 

• Planning approval secured for bat house installation, with surveys 
confirming no current bat presence. 

• Plans for leat diversion are being finalised, with construction contingent 
on tender responses and environmental conditions. 

This project aims to prepare the site for future development and much-needed 
housing. 
 
Market Hall & Market Square Redevelopment 
Redevelopment efforts are proceeding as planned: 

• Soft demolition (internal strip-out) is completed. 

• Structural demolition of 1970s additions are underway, expected to finish 
by March 2025. 

• The refurbishment remains on schedule to enhance facilities for traders, 
visitors, and businesses. 

Conclusion 
All projects remain on track, ensuring Newton Abbot benefits from improved 
accessibility, enhanced public spaces, and sustainable town centre 
development. 
 
The update was noted.  
  

121.   NOTICE OF MOTION THE LAWNS COVENANT, BISHOPSTEIGNTON  
 
The Executive Member for Economy, Estates and Major Projects Cllr Palethorpe 
reported on the legal and procedural matters concerning the Bishopsteignton 
Scouts’ planning permission and the restrictive covenant on the land which had 
been thoroughly reviewed in relation to the Notice of Motion set out on the 
agenda. 
 
The land was previously owned by Teignbridge District Council and transferred 
to Bishopsteignton Parish Council for £25,000 on generous terms.  
 
Subsequently, Bishopsteignton Scouts were granted planning permission to 
develop the site. However, planning permission did not override a legal covenant 
and legal restrictions remain enforceable unless formally removed through 
proper legal processes. The restrictive covenant remains in force and its removal 
would pose a significant legal and financial risk to the council. 
In conclusion, there is no evidence that Council officers assured the Parish 
Council or the Scouts that the covenant could be lifted. The legal position on 
restrictive covenants is well-established, and any removal would require formal 
legal processes that could be subject to legal challenge, which would expose the 
Council to potentially substantial legal costs to the taxpayer. There is no 
documented legal correspondence between the legal representatives of 



 
 

Bishopsteignton Scouts, the Parish Council, and the Council regarding any 
attempt to remove the covenant. 
The Executive Member for Economy, Estates and Major Projects proposed that 
the position as set out above is accepted and that any further action should be 
taken by Bishopsteignton Scouts and the Parish Council through their own legal 
representatives. This was seconded by the Leader and unanimously,  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The position as set out above is accepted and that any further action should be 
taken by Bishopsteignton Scouts and the Parish Council through their own legal 
representatives. 
  

122.   DAWLISH – MARINA BOWLING CLUB, SANDY LANE, DAWLISH  
 
The Executive Member for Economy, Estates and Major Projects Cllr Palethorpe 
proposed the recommendation set out in the agenda report. The situation had 
demonstrated how community organisations, and the Council can work in 
partnership to benefit and enhance opportunities for residents and community 
club members.    
 
A new 28-year lease would enable the Club to invest into the facilities and 
ensure future community engagement. The Council would also benefit from the 
position of being cost neutral, as the maintenance liabilities would pass to the 
Bowls Club.  
 
The proposal was seconded by the Leader and unanimously,  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) To approve the grant of a 28-year lease to Dawlish Marina Bowls Club. 
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services to take such 

decisions as are necessary and appropriate to conclude the grant of the 
lease. 

  
123.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  

 
The Executive decisions found at the link on the agenda were noted.  

 
 
The meeting started at 10am and finished at 10.37am 
 
 
 

 
CLLR R KEELING  
Leader  

 

 
 


	The Executive Member for Corporate Services Cllr Parrot presented the agenda report. In proposing the recommendation set out in the agenda report the following was also referred to:
	It was proposed by the Executive Member for Corporate Services, seconded by the Leader and unanimously,
	RECOMMENDED

